
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 13th March, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 as a correct record.

4. Public Speaking  

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 18/5737M-Demolition of the existing structure and the construction of a three-
bedroom dwelling, with associated external landscaping works and the 
formation of two parking spaces, land off Shrigley Road North, Poynton for Mr 
Jonathan Bailey  (Pages 9 - 24)

To consider the above application.

6. 18/6319C-Reburbishment and extension of existing Leisure Centre to include 
demolition of existing swimming pool and auxiliary buildings, new build pool 
including Reception and Changing Areas, plus refurbishment of existing Sports 
Hall and Gym Areas, Congleton Leisure Centre, Worrall Street, Congleton for 
Cheshire East Council  (Pages 25 - 42)

To consider the above application.

7. 18/5811M-A new intake structure on the west bank roughly 20m upstream of the 
weir, 3.5m wide and protected by a coarse screen of 150mm aperture. 30m of 
1500mm dia. buried low pressure pipeline.  An Archimedes Screw turbine set 
onto concrete foundations within a 3m-wide channel constructed from sheet 
steel piles. A control building above the turbine 4m x 5.5m in plan enclosing the 
gearbox, generator and control equipment.  A short tailrace channel delivering 
the flow back into the downstream weirpool.  A buried electrical cable running 
1000m to the switchroom at the Siemens factory in Congleton. Upgrading of the 
existing 'angler's footpath' with a post-and-beam raised boardwalk (1.2m width). 
The armoured power cable running across to Havannah Lane will be fixed 
beneath the boardwalk. 250m of temporary access track coming from the north, 
off the A536 through an adjacent field and down to the plateau above the intake 
and turbine locations, providing construction access to the hydro works whilst 
avoiding the more sensitive areas of the woodland, Weir, Havannah Lane, 
Havannah, Congleton for Mr Mervyn Sara, Dane Valley Community Energy 
Limited  (Pages 43 - 60)

To consider the above application.



8. 18/5001M-Erection of a ground floor extension to the rear of no.67 London Road 
and the associated amalgamation of internal floorspace and demolition of 
existing retail space to create a c.2,000 sq.ft unit (Class A1); reconfiguration of 
floorspace at first and second floor to create five two-bedroom apartments 
(Class C3); installation of a dormer window and all associated physical works 
and car parking, 65 & 67, London Road, Alderley Edge for Mr Alex Yeramain, 
CCM Industries  (Pages 61 - 70)

To consider the above application.

9. Planning Appeals  (Pages 71 - 84)

To consider a report on the Planning Appeals.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 13th February, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, H Gaddum, A Harewood, O Hunter, 
N Mannion, M Warren and G Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr M Keen (Senior Planning 
Officer)

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Wardlaw.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/4867M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that whilst he was a member of Alderely Edge Parish 
Council who had considered the application, he had not taken part in any 
discussions and had kept an open mind.

It was noted that Members had received email correspondence in respect 
of application 18/4867M.

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



40 18/4867M-DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING COUNTY HOTEL AND 
REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 2 RESIDENTIAL BLOCKS 
COMPRISING OF 22NO APARTMENTS AND 4 TOWNHOUSES, 
TOGETHER WITH PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS, THE COUNTY HOTEL, HARDERN PARK, ALDERLEY EDGE 
FOR MR ANDREW HALL, HARDERN PARK GARDENS LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Myles Garbett, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council, Trevor Birchenough, an objector and Richard Walters, the agent 
for the applicant).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement securing the following:-

• Primary contribution of £54 231 and Secondary contribution of £65 
371 totalling £119 602.

• Open space and recreation outdoor sports contributions of 
£84,000.00.

• Affordable housing contribution of £362,000

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Pile Driving
5. Landscaping - submission of details
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment-to include 

retention of the stone boundary wall
8. Scheme for noise mitigation to be submitted (acoustic survey)
9. Gas protection measures to be submitted
10. All arboricultural works shall be carried out in accordance with 

Cheshire Woodlands Arboricultural Statement
11. Pond to be installed
12. Bat mitigation
13. Lighting
14. Nesting birds
15. Breeding birds
16. Hedgehog mitigation
17. No gates
18. Foul water
19. Surface water
20. Travel information pack
21. Electric vehicle infrastructure



22. Contaminated Land
23. Contaminated land (verification report)
24. Contaminated Land (soil)
25. Contaminated Land
26. Pedestrian refuge to be implemented prior to occupation
27. Broadband
28. Construction Management Plan-to include a wheel washing facility
29. Obscure Glazing

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

It was noted that the three landscaping conditions should be carried out in 
consultation with the Ward Councillor.

41 18/6139C-ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND 
TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION, DEMOLITION OF  EXISTING 
CONSERVATORY, 100 BOUNDARY LANE, CONGLETON FOR TOM 
EVANS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1) 3-year commencement
2) Accord with plans
3) Materials per application
4) Obscure glaze first floor side-facing window

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.05 am

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)





   Application No: 18/5737M

   Location: Land off Shrigley Road North, Poynton

   Proposal: Demolition of the existing structure and the construction of a three-
bedroom dwelling, with associated external landscaping works and the 
formation of two parking spaces

   Applicant: Jonathan Bailey

   Expiry Date: 14-Mar-2019

SUMMARY

The principle of the development is considered to be acceptable, based on current p
[...]
sal raises no new issues in respect of those matters, notwithstanding the 
objections raised from interested parties. The proposal is considered to comply with the 
development plan, insofar as it is consistent with the Framework, and where the Framework is 
more up to date, it complies with all relevant paragraphs.  Accordingly, a recommendation of 
approval is made subject to the satisfactory outcome of ongoing discussions regarding the 
rear boundary.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to debate, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.



Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Obscure glazing requirement
7. Implementation of energy efficiency features
8. Parking to be provided and retained
9. Details for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by breeding 

birds to be submitted
10.Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
11.Soil to be tested for contamination
12.Unidentified contamination to be reported
13.Scope of works for the addressing risks posed by land contamination to be submitted
14.Verification report to be submitted
15.Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. Surface water shall be 

drained in accordance with the hierarchy of drainage options in national planning 
practice guidance

16.Scheme of intrusive site investigations / remedial work to be submitted







   Application No: 18/6319C

  
[...]
cology matters and receive payment of the required highways contribution.

RECOMMENDATION:

That authority be DELEGATED to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman of Northern Planning Committee, to APPROVE the application for the 
reason set out in the report, subject to;

- The receipt of a contribution of £8,000, prior to the issuing of the decision notice, 
to consult upon and implement parking restrictions on Worrall Street; and

- Resolution of ecology matters in relation to bats



REASON FOR REFERRAL

The application has been referred to Northern Planning Committee as it is deemed to 
represent a significant application submitted on behalf of Cheshire East Council.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The proposal site is an existing Leisure Centre and associated land which includes a car park, 
a skate park and playing pitches. The leisure centre is located at the eastern end of Worrell 
Street within the Congleton Settlement Zone Line. The site falls entirely within an Area of 
Protected Open Space and partially within the Town Centre boundary. The site also falls 
within a Flood Zone 2 and adjacent to a Locally Listed Church (St Stephen’s).

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

Full planning permission is sought for the refurbishment and extension of Congleton Leisure 
Centre. Proposed works include;

 Demolition of existing swimming pool and auxiliary buildings
 New build pool including; reception and changing areas
 Refurbishment of existing Sports Hall and Gym areas
 Return area of car park back to greenfield/playing pitch space

RELEVANT HISTORY

07/0460/FUL - Various works including - construction of access ramp to front and side 
elevation.  Construction of egress ramps to rear elevation to overcome stepped egress.  
Installation of 2.4m high security railings and gate to rear elevation to enclose rear yard area.  
Installation of 3 No. condensing units to front/side elevation flat roof area to provide air cooling 
to new staff areas to fi
[...]
to;



- The receipt of a contribution of £8,000, prior to the issuing of the decision notice, 
to consult upon and implement parking restrictions on Worrall Street; and

- Resolution of ecology matters in relation to bats

And the following conditions;

1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Facing (including cladding, render and brickwork), roofing and external 

surfacing materials – Prior submission/approval
4. Prior submission/approval of windows/doors glazing details, including finish 

of frames
5. Levels – Prior submission/approval
6. Protection of the main outdoor pitch during construction (Sport England)
7. Prior submission/approval of a drainage improvement scheme to the main 

pitch (Sport England)
8. Prior to commencement of development, detailed plans of the relocation and 

floodlighting of training grids and timescales for implementation (Sport 
England)

9. Prior submission/approval of drainage and pitch quality improvements at 
Back Lane and timescales for implementation (Sport England)

10.Relocation of storage units shall take place, one to have power, in accordance 
with the details set out in the planning application and latest submission 
(Sport England)

11.Use of land for rugby
12.Prior submission/approval of cycle storage details (incl location)
13.Prior submission/approval of a soil verification report
14.Tree protection – Implementation
15.Landscape scheme – submission of details (incl replacement/further tree 

planting and)
16.Landscape scheme – Implementation
17. Implementation of the Flood Risk Assessment mitigation
18.Prior submission/approval of a surface water drainage strategy and 

associated management and maintenance plan.
19.Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
20.Prior submission/approval of a strategy outlining the method of cleaning and 

disposal of discharge from the swimming pool
21.Prior submission/approval of a surface water drainage scheme

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the C
[...]
ion with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 





SUMMARY

This application proposes erection of a ground floor extension to the rear of 
no.67 London Road and the associated amalgamation of internal floorspace and 
demolition of existing retail space to create a c.2,000 sq.ft unit (Class A1); 
reconfiguration of floorspace at first and second floor to create five two-bedroom 
apartments (Class C3); installation of a dormer window and all associated 
physical works and car parking. The site is located in a predominantly shopping 
area.

It is considered that the proposal is environmentally, socially and economically 
sustainable and accords with the development plan and the Framework.  The 
site is located very sustainably within the village centre of Alderley Edge and the 
proposal represents an efficient use of land that will enhance the vitality and 
viability of Alderley Edge which is identified as a Local Service Centre. 

Cheshire East is currently able to demonstrate a 7.2 year supply of housing and 
this proposal will make a valuable contribution in maintaining this position.

It is considered that the proposal represents sustainable development and 
accords with the development plan policies outlined in the report and national 
planning policy and guidance.  

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions

   Application No: 18/5001M

   Location: 65 & 67, London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7DY

   Proposal: Erection of a ground floor extension to the rear of no.67 London Road and 
the associated amalgamation of internal floorspace and demolition of 
existing retail space to create a c.2,000 sq.ft unit (Class A1); 
reconfiguration of floorspace at first and second floor to create five two-
bedroom apartments (Class C3); installation of a dormer window and all 
associated physical works and car parking

   Applicant: Mr Alex Yeramain, CC
[...]
7/6343C Agricultural Building, PEOVER 

LANE, CONGLETON
Prior approval for a change of use Delegation Written 

Representations
Allowed

17/6419M THE WILLOWS, HOBBS HILL 
LANE, HIGH LEGH, WA16 0QZ

Certificate of lawful proposed use or 
development - Mobile home

Delegation Written 
Representations

Dismissed

18/0077M 21, HILLSIDE ROAD, 
KNUTSFORD, WA16 6TH

First floor side extension, single storey 
rear extension and front elevation bay

Delegation Householder 
Appeal Service

Part 
allowed/Part 
dismissed

18/0189C Land adjacent 23, Sandbach 
Road, Church Lawton

New Detached Residential Dwelling Delegation Written 
Representations

Allowed

18/0327N 2, POTTER CLOSE, 
WILLASTON, CW5 7HQ

Extension of boundary wall to incorporate 
land to the side of the property 

Delegation Written 
Representations

Dismissed


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 18/5737M-Demolition of the existing structure and the construction of a three-bedroom dwelling, with associated external landscaping works and the formation of two parking spaces: Land Off, Shrigley Road North, Poynton for Mr Jonathan Bailey
	6 18/6319C-Reburbishment and extension of existing Leisure Centre to include demolition of existing swimming pool and auxiliary buildings, new build pool including Reception and Changing Areas, plus refurbishment of existing Sports Hall and Gym Areas, Congleton Leisure Centre, Worrall Street, Congleton for Cheshire East Council
	7 18/5811M-A new intake structure on the west bank roughly 20m upstream of the weir, 3.5m wide and protected by a coarse screen of 150mm aperture. 30m of 1500mm dia. buried low pressure pipeline.  An Archimedes Screw turbine set onto concrete foundations within a 3m-wide channel constructed from sheet steel piles. A control building above the turbine 4m x 5.5m in plan enclosing the gearbox, generator and control equipment.  A short tailrace channel delivering the flow back into the downstream weirpool.  A buried electrical cable running 1000m to the switchroom at the Siemens factory in Congleton. Upgrading of the existing 'angler's footpath' with a post-and-beam raised boardwalk (1.2m width). The armoured power cable running across to Havannah Lane will be fixed beneath the boardwalk. 250m of temporary access track coming from the north, off the A536 through an adjacent field and down to the plateau above the intake and turbine locations, providing construction access to the hydro works
	8 18/5001M-Erection of a ground floor extension to the rear of no.67 London Road and the associated amalgamation of internal floorspace and demolition of existing retail space to create a c.2,000 sq.ft unit (Class A1); reconfiguration of floorspace at first and second floor to create five two-bedroom apartments (Class C3); installation of a dormer window and all associated physical works and car parking, 65 & 67, London Road, Alderley Edge for Mr Alex Yeramain, CCM Industries
	9 Planning Appeals
	appendices




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, H Gaddum, A Harewood, 
N Mannion, J Nicholas (Substitute), L Wardlaw and G Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr J Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer), Mr A Barnes (Senior Planning 
Officer), Mr T Body (Nature Conservation Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning 
Solicitor), Mr N Hulland (Principal Planning Officer), Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Hunter and M 
Warren.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

It was noted that Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 18/5737M.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/6319C, Councillor L 
Wardlaw declared that she was Portfolio Holder for Health and the 
development of Congleton leisure centre came under her portfolio and in 
the interest of transparency she would not take part in the debate and 
leave the room prior to consideration of the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5001M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that whilst he was a member of Alderley Edge Parish 
Council and they had submitted a comment in respect of the application he 
did not take part in the meeting.  Whilst he had called in the application 
and the applicant and his family are known to him he still had an open 
mind.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/6319C, Councillor 
G Williams declared he had made representations on behalf of a number 
of community groups who were in support of the application, therefore he 
would not take part in the debate and leave the room prior to consideration 
of the application.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5811M, Councillor 
G Williams declared he was a governor of Eaton Bank Academy who were 
supporting the project however he had had no direct involvement and 
whilst he had an interest in sustainability in the town and was involved in a 
sustainability group but he had come to the meeting with an open mind.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5737M, Councillor 
H Gaddum declared she knew John Knight and Councillor J Saunders 
both of who were speaking on the application, however she had not 
discussed the application with either of them.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5737M, Councillor 
N Mannion declared that he lived near to John Knight who was speaking 
on the application however he had no contact with him in respect of the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/6319C, Councillor 
N Mannion declared that he was a member of Macclesfield Rugby Club 
who had played against Congleton Rugby Club and he was a close friend 
of someone operating a business at the leisure centre however he had not 
discussed the application.

Prior to the debate on application 18/5001M, Councillor N Mannion 
declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he was involved 
with his brothers business who had provided a quote to the applicant to 
undertake some work and therefore he left the room prior to consideration 
of the application and did not return.

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

46 18/5737M-DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE AND THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE-BEDROOM DWELLING, WITH 
ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL LANDSCAPING WORKS AND THE 
FORMATION OF TWO PARKING SPACES: LAND OFF, SHRIGLEY 
ROAD NORTH, POYNTON FOR MR JONATHAN BAILEY 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Councillor J Saunders, the Ward Councillor, John Knight, representing 
Poynton Town Council, Hayley Whitaker, an Objector, and Jonathan 
Bailey, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Obscure glazing requirement
7. Implementation of energy efficiency features
8. Parking to be provided and retained
9. Details for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for 

use by breeding birds to be submitted
10. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
11. Soil to be tested for contamination
12. Unidentified contamination to be reported
13. Scope of works for the addressing risks posed by land 

contamination to be submitted
14. Verification report to be submitted
15. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 

Surface water shall be drained in accordance with the hierarchy of 
drainage options in national planning practice guidance

16. Scheme of intrusive site investigations / remedial work to be 
submitted

17. Broadband
18. Removal of PDR
19. Submission of a Construction Management Plan
20. Boundary treatment to the rear to be submitted and agreed

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to debate, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor E Brooks arrived to 
the meeting).

47 18/6319C-REFURBISHMENT AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING LEISURE 
CENTRE TO INCLUDE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SWIMMING POOL 



AND AUXILIARY BUILDINGS, NEW BUILD POOL INCLUDING 
RECEPTION AND CHANGING AREAS, PLUS REFURBISHMENT OF 
EXISTING SPORTS HALL AND GYM AREAS, CONGLETON LEISURE 
CENTRE, WORRALL STREET, CONGLETON FOR CHESHIRE EAST 
COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Matt Johnson, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chairman of Northern Planning Committee, to 
approve the application for the reasons set out in the report and in the 
written and verbal update to the Committee and, subject to;

- The receipt of a contribution of £8,000, prior to the issuing of the 
decision notice, to consult upon and implement parking restrictions 
on Worrall Street; and

- Resolution of ecology matters in relation to bats

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Facing (including cladding, render and brickwork), roofing and 

external surfacing materials – Prior submission/approval
4. Prior submission/approval of windows/doors glazing details, 

including finish of frames
5. Levels – Prior submission/approval
6. Protection of the main outdoor pitch during construction (Sport 

England)
7. Prior submission/approval of a drainage improvement scheme to 

the main pitch (Sport England)
8. Prior to commencement of development, detailed plans of the 

relocation and floodlighting of training grids and timescales for 
implementation (Sport England)

9. Prior submission/approval of drainage and pitch quality 
improvements at Back Lane and timescales for implementation 
(Sport England)

10. Relocation of storage units shall take place, one to have power, in 
accordance with the details set out in the planning application and 
latest submission (Sport England)

11. Use of land for rugby
12. Prior submission/approval of cycle storage details (incl location)
13. Prior submission/approval of a soil verification report
14. Tree protection – Implementation



15. Landscape scheme – submission of details (incl 
replacement/further tree planting and)

16. Landscape scheme – Implementation
17. Implementation of the Flood Risk Assessment mitigation
18. Prior submission/approval of a surface water drainage strategy and 

associated management and maintenance plan.
19. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
20. Prior submission/approval of a strategy outlining the method of 

cleaning and disposal of discharge from the swimming pool
21. Prior submission/approval of a surface water drainage scheme
22. Provision of electric charging points

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(The meeting was adjourned for a short break).

48 18/5811M-A NEW INTAKE STRUCTURE ON THE WEST BANK 
ROUGHLY 20M UPSTREAM OF THE WEIR, 3.5M WIDE AND 
PROTECTED BY A COARSE SCREEN OF 150MM APERTURE. 30M OF 
1500MM DIA. BURIED LOW PRESSURE PIPELINE.  AN ARCHIMEDES 
SCREW TURBINE SET ONTO CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS WITHIN A 
3M-WIDE CHANNEL CONSTRUCTED FROM SHEET STEEL PILES. A 
CONTROL BUILDING ABOVE THE TURBINE 4M X 5.5M IN PLAN 
ENCLOSING THE GEARBOX, GENERATOR AND CONTROL 
EQUIPMENT.  A SHORT TAILRACE CHANNEL DELIVERING THE 
FLOW BACK INTO THE DOWNSTREAM WEIRPOOL.  A BURIED 
ELECTRICAL CABLE RUNNING 1000M TO THE SWITCHROOM AT 
THE SIEMENS FACTORY IN CONGLETON. UPGRADING OF THE 
EXISTING 'ANGLER'S FOOTPATH' WITH A POST-AND-BEAM RAISED 
BOARDWALK (1.2M WIDTH). THE ARMOURED POWER CABLE 
RUNNING ACROSS TO HAVANNAH LANE WILL BE FIXED BENEATH 
THE BOARDWALK. 250M OF TEMPORARY ACCESS TRACK COMING 
FROM THE NORTH, OFF THE A536 THROUGH AN ADJACENT FIELD 
AND DOWN TO THE PLATEAU ABOVE THE INTAKE AND TURBINE 
LOCATIONS, PROVIDING CONSTRUCTION ACCESS TO THE HYDRO 
WORKS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Dr Foster, a supporter and Paul Guymer, representing the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED



That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time (3 years) – Except where varied
2. Approved plans
3. Materials as per application
4. AIA - Implementation
5. Prior submission/approval of details of an Engineer designed no dig 

hard surface construction for the access track
6. Prior submission/approval of agreed scheme of supervision for the 

approved arboricultural protection measures
7. Nesting birds
8. Prior submission/approval of breeding bird features
9. Prior submission/approval of updated badger survey
10. Watercourse protection method statement
11. Prior submission/approval of a habitat/woodland management plan 

for lifetime of screw
12. Prior submission/approval of a method statement to safeguard 

areas of retained habitat
13. Noise mitigation – Implementation
14. Temporary access track cannot implemented until the CLR works at 

the eastern end have been completed
15. Removal of access track upon completion of works and restoration
16. Prior submission/approval of a remediation scheme comprising of a 

shut-down arrangements, involving the de-commissioning/shut-
down of the facility rather than its removal

17. Prior submission/approval of boardwalk construction method 
statement

18. Prior submission/approval of a Education Plan
19. Prior removal of any trees harming stone structure adjacent to the 

Weir done prior to installation of Screw

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of refusal.  
During the course of consideration of the application the meeting was 
adjourned in order for Officers to compile a list of conditions given that 
there had been a proposal to approve the application contrary to the 
Officer’s recommendation).

49 18/5001M-ERECTION OF A GROUND FLOOR EXTENSION TO THE 
REAR OF NO.67 LONDON ROAD AND THE ASSOCIATED 
AMALGAMATION OF INTERNAL FLOORSPACE AND DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING RETAIL SPACE TO CREATE A C.2,000 SQ.FT UNIT 
(CLASS A1); RECONFIGURATION OF FLOORSPACE AT FIRST AND 



SECOND FLOOR TO CREATE FIVE TWO-BEDROOM APARTMENTS 
(CLASS C3); INSTALLATION OF A DORMER WINDOW AND ALL 
ASSOCIATED PHYSICAL WORKS AND CAR PARKING, 65 & 67, 
LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR ALEX YERAMAIN, CCM 
INDUSTRIES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Mike Dudley-Jones, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council, Louise Booth, an objector, and Angela Mealing, representing the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1.The design, bulk, form and massing of the proposed development 
would be contrary to Policy SD2 of the Cheshire Ease Local Plan 
Strategy (2017) and the Cheshire East Borough Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (2017).

2.The proposed development would result in a loss of privacy by way of 
overlooking injuring the amenities of neighbouring properties and therefore 
would be contrary to saved policy DC3 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan (2004).

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to debate, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

50 PLANNING APPEALS 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.05 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)




